

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4218

ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2022


PM-FME SCHEME

4218. MS. DEBASREE CHAUDHURI:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs), Self Help Groups (SGHs) and Producers Cooperatives benefitted under the Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PM-FME), State-wise;


(b) the number of existing micro food processing enterprises which have been provided with financial, technical and business support for upgradation under the scheme along with the details regarding the support provided, State-wise;

(c) the capacity building measures undertaken till now to impart skill training, technical knowledge on food safety, standards and hygiene and to improve quality under the scheme; and

(d) the amount of allotted funds utilized under the scheme, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): The State-wise number of applications received from Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs), Self Help Groups (SHGs) and Producers Cooperatives under the Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PM-FME) are at Annexure-I.


(b): The State-wise number of existing micro food processing enterprises which have been provided with financial support for the upgradation under the scheme are at Annexure-II.


(c): Under capacity building component of the PMFME Scheme, 760 training modules for various food products have been prepared. Further, 455 Master Trainers (MTs) and 667 District Level Trainers (DLTs) and 741 District Resource Persons (DRPs) have been trained on EDP & various food domains including food safety, standards and hygiene. 1225 Beneficiaries in 13

States/UTs have been trained on EDP and various food products including food safety, standards, and hygiene.

 (d): The State wise details of amount released as Centre Share are at Annexure-III.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4218 FOR ANSWER ON 29TH MARCH, 2022 REGARDING “PM-

FME SCHEME”.


State-wise number of applications received till date from FPOs, SHGs and Producers Cooperatives under PMFME Scheme


State

Nos. of

applications
received from

FPC/FPO

Nos. of

applications
received from

SHGs

Nos. of applications received from Cooperative
Society/ Producer

Cooperatives

Grand
Total

Odisha 3 446 1 449

Maharashtra 17 61 11 78

Madhya

Pradesh
7 15 8 22

Rajasthan 0 12 3 12

Tamil Nadu 10 4 1 14

Uttar Pradesh 3 10 1 13

Andhra

Pradesh
8   1 8

Karnataka 1 4 4 5

Bihar 4 4 0 8

Arunachal

Pradesh
1 4 0 5

Manipur 0 5 0 5

Punjab 3 1 1 4

Chhattisgarh 1 3 0 4

Delhi 0 4 0 4

Gujarat 0 3 1 3

Sikkim 0 4 0 4

Kerala 0 1 2 1

Uttarakhand 0 2 1 2

Assam 0 2 0 2

Haryana 1 1 0 2

Telangana 2 0 0 2

Goa 0 0 1 0

Jammu And

Kashmir

1 0 0 1

Grand Total 62 586 36 648


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4218 FOR ANSWER ON 29TH MARCH, 2022

REGARDING “PM-FME SCHEME”.


State-wise number of existing micro food processing enterprises which have been provided with financial support for the upgradation under the PMFME scheme till date


State
No. of existing micro

food enterprises

Total Loan Amount disbursed

(in Rupees)

Andhra Pradesh 97 7,15,14,316

Maharashtra 82 9,64,40,237

Punjab 72 11,63,75,911

Telangana 55 85,99,600

Rajasthan 47 5,10,46,053

Uttar Pradesh 39 3,23,08,707

Karnataka 36 2,51,51,493

Madhya Pradesh 27 3,52,19,517

Odisha 25 1,15,82,490

Haryana 23 3,50,79,866

Tamil Nadu 22 2,47,05,074

Kerala 12 93,89,048

Chhattisgarh 4 36,50,000

Jammu And Kashmir 3 14,61,784

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 2 79,28,818

Himachal Pradesh 2 16,04,820

Assam 1 10,23,500

Bihar 1 6,54,300

Tripura 1 9,90,000

Uttarakhand 1 2,00,448

Grand Total 552 53,49,25,981


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 4218 FOR ANSWER ON 29TH MARCH, 2022 REGARDING “PM-FME SCHEME”.


State wise funds released (Centre Share) during FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 under PMFME

Scheme till date


Sl.
No.

States/UTs Funds released

Amount released

in FY 2020-21
(Rs in Cr.)

Amount released

in FY 2021-22

(Rs in Cr.)

Total Fund Released (FY

2020-21 + FY 2021-22)
(Rs in Cr.)

1 A & N Islands 1.82 1.91 3.73

2 Andhra Pradesh 34.98 20.72 55.7

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.15 7.34 7.49

4 Assam 16.71 9.48 26.19

5 Bihar 9.05 13.59 22.64

6 Chandigarh 0.40 0.91 1.31

7 Chhattisgarh 7.04 8.85 15.89

8 Dadra NH D&D 0.40 0.89 1.29

9 Delhi 0.50 0.32 0.82

10 Goa 0.41 3.09 3.5

11 Gujarat 16.55 8.23 24.78

12 Haryana 3.23 3.12 6.35

13 Himachal Pradesh 5.19 4.85 10.04

14 J & K 8.19 1.25 9.44

15 Jharkhand 2.69 1.74 4.43

16 Karnataka 32.47 18.96 51.43

17 Kerala 10.13 2.52 12.65

18 Ladakh 0.45 0.93 1.38

19 Lakshadweep 0.40 0.61 1.01

20 Madhya Pradesh 20.62 7.99 28.61

21 Maharashtra 27.58 24.49 52.07

22 Manipur 3.14 3.27 6.41

23 Meghalaya 2.69 3.04 5.73

24 Mizoram 7.73 2.94 10.67

25 Nagaland 6.64 5.90 12.54

26 Odisha 30.37 29.45 59.82

27 Puducherry 1.16 0.69 1.85

28 Punjab 5.76 6.73 12.49

29 Rajasthan 14.51 12.46 26.97

30 Sikkim 5.12 1.47 6.59

31 Tamil Nadu 12.95 2.38 15.33

32 Telangana 33.16 16.79 49.95

33 Tripura 3.11 10.03 13.14

34 Uttar Pradesh 36.28 23.36 59.64

35 Uttarakhand 6.03 2.18 8.21

GRAND TOTAL 367.61 262.48 630.09

